

Affordable Housing Department 500 Castro St., 1st Floor Mountain View, CA 94041

PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE OF PUBLIC REVIEW PERIOD AND PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE CITY'S FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN, INCLUDING FUNDING FOR PUBLIC SERVICES, AND CAPITAL PROJECTS (INCLUDING AFFORDABLE HOUSING)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City's draft Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Annual Action Plan (AAP) is available for a 30-day public review period, and public hearings have been scheduled for the City Council to review and consider adoptions of the AAP.

DESCRIPTION OF THE ANNUAL ACTION PLAN

The AAP is a one-year plan that implements the City's FY 2020-25 Consolidated Plan as required by the federal Department of Housing and Urban Development. The AAP identifies public service activities and capital projects funded by the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and HOME Investment Partnership (HOME) programs to achieve the City's five-year Consolidated Plan goals.

The FY 2024-2025 AAP covers the period from July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025. This year's plan largely continues the two-year public services cycle that began in FY 2023-2024. Additionally, approximately \$1 million of CDBG and \$1 million HOME funds will be made available for capital projects, including for affordable housing.

PUBLIC PROCESS

• The public review and comment period begins on March 22, 2024 and ends on April 23, 2024 in accordance with federal public noticing requirements.

- The draft FY 2024-2025 AAP is available on the City's website at <u>https://www.mountainview.gov/our-city/departments/housing</u> under the section labeled "Announcements."
- To request a hard copy of the draft FY 2024-2025 AAP, please contact the City's Affordable Housing Division, at (650) 903-6379 or email housing@mountainview.gov.
- Public comments regarding the draft FY 2024-2025 AAP may be submitted by email to housing@mountainview.gov or by fax to (650) 963-3082 by April 23, 2024.

- One public hearing will be held for consideration and adoption of the AAP:
 - April 23, 2024 City Council will provide input on the draft FY 2024-25 AAP, including funding recommendations for public services and capital projects, hear public input, and consider adoption of the FY 2024-25 AAP.

This meeting will be held with a virtual component in Council Chambers located at 500 Castro Street, Second Floor, Mountain View, CA 94041, broadcast live at mountainview.legistar.com, on YouTube at MountainView.gov/YouTube, and on Comcast Channel 26. Members of the public wishing to provide comments to the City Council may:

- 1) send an email to <u>city.council@mountainview.gov;</u>
- join the Zoom Webinar by visiting mountainview.gov/meeting and entering Webinar ID 843 5126 7142 or by calling 669-900-9128 and entering Webinar ID 843 5126 7142; or
- 3) attend the meeting in person.

If you have questions about this item, please contact Renee Gunn at <u>renee.gunn@mountainview.gov</u> or 650-903-6311.

Comments or written statements may be submitted to the City Clerk, 500 Castro Street, P.O. Box 7540, Mountain View, California, 94039-7540 or city.clerk@mountainview.gov. Legal challenges may be limited to those issues or objections raised at the public hearing orally or in written correspondence delivered to the City during, or prior to, the public hearing.

The City of Mountain View does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, sex, disability, age, source of income, gender, gender expression or identity, or any other State or Federal protected class in any of its policies, procedures or practices. This nondiscrimination policy covers admission and access to, or treatment or employment in, the City of Mountain View programs and activities. Pursuant to the ADA, the City of Mountain View will make reasonable efforts to accommodate persons with disabilities. For inquiries regarding the nondiscrimination policy, please contact the City's Section 504 Coordinator at laurel.james@mountainview.gov or 650-903-6397.